reimbursement.  If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by

discounting the expected future cash flows at apre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of

the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.  Where discounting is

used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as an interest expense.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial

statements unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial

statements when an inflow of economic benefit is probable.

141

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as at 31

December 2019, and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the Preferred Shares at the Offer Price of US$1.00

per Preferred B-2 Share (Amounts in US$).

A. Short-term Loans:

B. Long-term Loans:

C. Capital:

September 30, December 31.

2020 2019

(Reviewed) (Audited)

Common stock 9,594,321$   9,594,321$

Preferred stock 2,615,995   2,615,995

Additional paid-in-capital 100,469,659   100,469,659

Equity reserve 4,030,214   4,030,214

Other comprehensive income(loss) (906,973)   (906,973)

Retained Earnings 26,301,216   26,217,617

Parent company shares held by a subsidiary (26,645,872)   (27,753,128)

115,458,560$   114,267,705$

Current Non-current Total

September 30, 2020

   Principal 23,180,650$   35,500,000$   58,680,650$

   Deferred finance cost (72,135)$   (182,613)$   (254,748)$

23,108,515$   35,317,387$   58,425,902$

December 31, 2019

   Principal 9,680,000$   53,110,000$   62,790,000$

   Deferred finance cost (28,864)$   (280,216)$   (309,080)$

9,651,136$   52,829,784$   62,480,920$

September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

(Reviewed) (Audited)

   Rizal Commercial Banking Corporation (RCBC) (a) 28,447,150$   40,399,593$

   China Banking Corporation (CBC)   (b) -   10,500,000

   Security Bank Corporation (SBC)   (c) 8,575,000   9,800,000

   Shinhan Bank (d) 3,600,000   4,000,000

   Citibank (e) 748,700   -

41,370,850   64,699,593

Commercial Paper   (f) 41,241,365   -

82,612,215$   64,699,593$

142

The table below shows the estimated Current and Debt-to-Equity ratios of the Company assuming that

(a) no CPs would be issued and (b) the full issue size amounting to PhP 2,000,000,000 of the CPs

would be issued.

Without CP
Issuance

  2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
2024
2025

Current Ratio

1.45

1.43

1.44

3.06   4.47

2.74  3.54   3.72

 Debt / Equity

1.12

1.11

0.97

0.31   0.21

0.25  .18   0.13

With CP Issuance

  2018 2019 2020 2021   2022 2023
2024
2025

Current Ratio

1.45

1.43

1.19

1.43   1.12

1.07  1.21 1.79

 Debt / Equity

1.33

1.11

1.26

0.77   0.79

0.71

0.520.31

143

MATERIAL CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

The financing and credit facility agreements discussed below are subject to representations and

warranties, covenants and events of default standard for similar agreements. A comprehensive

discussion of the agreements below is provided in the Company’s consolidated financial statements

and related notes. Outstanding principal balances disclosed below are exclusive of interest payable

and deferred financing costs.

1. Agreement with Metropolitan Bank & Trust Company (“Metrobank”)

Long Term Loan